# FILED

DEC 1 1 2012

Landy Lithur COUNTY CLERK

# CITY OF NOKOMIS

#### ORDINANCE NO. 988

## CITY OF NOKOMIS ORDINANCE NO. 988 AN ORDINANCE LEVYING TAX FOR ALL CORPORATE PURPOSES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING MAY 1, 2012 AND ENDING APRIL 30, 2013 FOR THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

### PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE

#### CITY OF NOKOMIS

#### THIS 8th DAY OF OCTOBER , 2012

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, this <u>8th</u> day of <u>0CTOBER</u> 2012.

#### ORDINANCE NO. 988

An ordinance levying tax for all corporate purposes for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 2012, and ending April 30, 2013, for the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois.

Be it ordained by the Mayor and Commissioners of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois that:

**Section 1:** The total amount of funds as heretofore fixed and determined by the Annual Appropriation of and for the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, legally made and to be collected from the tax levy of the fiscal year, beginning on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of May, 2012, and ending on the 30<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2013, has been ascertained and is hereby declared to be the sum of \$171,500, which does not exceed by more than 105% the amount of property taxes extended upon the levy of the preceding year.

**Section 2:** There is hereby accordingly levied on all the property subject to taxation of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, or the same is assessed and equalized for the State and County purposes for the current and for all corporate purposes of said City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, the sum of \$171,500, and said sum is hereby specified in detail to have been budgeted for the purposes and amounts appropriated for each purpose respectively, and that same is distributed and apportioned to the several purposes in the several amounts as follows:

## "SUMMARY OF THE LEVY"

# From General Corporate Taxes

Salaries of City Officials and employees, maintenance of public buildings, including utilities, legal and engineering, animal control, supplies, office and other expenses	\$ 66,500
From Special Tax Levies	
Police Protection	12 000
Audit	12,000
General and Liability Insurance	6,700
Seriel C	20,000
Social Security	27,000

Unemployment Insurance	37,000
Workers' Compensation	2,500
workers compensation	26,800
Total	<b>•</b> • • • • •

\$<u>171,500</u>

**Section 3:** The City Clerk shall make and file with the County Clerk of Montgomery County a duly certified copy of this ordinance, and the amount levied by Section 2 of this ordinance is required by the said City of Nokomis and extended upon the appropriate tax books for the fiscal year of the said City of Nokomis, beginning May 1, 2012, and ending April 30, 2013.

**Section 4:** If any section, subdivision, sentence or clause of this ordinance is for any reason, held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance.

Section 5: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and recording as provided by law.

Introduced: SEPTEMBER 24, 2012

Passed: OCTOBER 8, 2012

Voting Yes: COMMISSIONER GUIDISH, COMMISSIONER LEHNEN, COMMISSIONER HILL, AND MAYOR HANCOCK

Voting No:\_\_\_\_NONE

Abstaining:\_\_\_NONE

Absent: COMMISSIONER STOMBAUGH

Approved: OCTOBER 8, 2012

Mayor Mayor

MU NO Attest: 20mo City Clerk

STATE OF ILLINOIS

1.1

#### ) )SS.

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY )

I, <u>PAMELA J. BURDZILAUSKAS</u>, Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, do hereby certify that the copy to which this certificate is attached is a full, true and correct copy of the Tax Levy Ordinance passed by the City Council of the City of Nokomis on the <u>8th</u> day of <u>OCTOBER</u>, 2012.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the City of Nokomis this <u>8th</u> day of <u>OCTOBER</u>, 2012.

Burdzilauskas City Clerk

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am the Mayor of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, and that as such presiding officer I certify that the said City's levy (a copy of which is attached hereto) was adopted pursuant to, and in all respects in compliance with, the provisions of Section 4 through 7 of the "Truth in Taxation Act."

The notice and hearing requirements of Section 6 of the Act are inapplicable.

The notice requirement of Section 7 is inapplicable.

This certificate applies to the levy passed in 2012 for taxes to be extended in 2013.

Date: \_\_\_\_\_OCTOBER 8, 2012

10 C 1 C 1 C 1 C

Mayor Mayor